

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

**YOUTH FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, AND SOUTH CENTRAL YOUTH LEADERSHIP
COALITION,**

Cross-Defendants and Appellants,

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Cross-Defendant and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,

Cross-Complainant and Appellee.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC600373
(The Honorable Terry A. Green, Judge)

**Opening Brief of Youth for Environmental Justice,
Center for Biological Diversity, and
South Central Youth Leadership Coalition**

Deepak Gupta (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel Townsend (SBN 316129)
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 888-1741
Fax: (202) 888-7792
deepak@guptawessler.com

May 9, 2018

*Counsel for South Central Youth Leadership
Coalition*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Kassia Rhoades Siegel
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
P.O. Box 549
Joshua Tree, CA 92252

Maya Danielle Golden-Krasner
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
660 Figueroa Street, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90017-3464

Counsel for the Center for Biological Diversity

Shana D. G. Lazerow
COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT
120 Broadway, Suite 2
Richmond, CA 94804

Adam Brett Wolf
PEIFFER WOLF CARR & KANE, APLC
9696 Culver Blvd.
Suite 301
Culver City, CA 90232

Counsel for Youth for Environmental Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	6
Introduction	10
Statement of the case	12
I. Three nonprofits sue the City of Los Angeles—and ultimately reach a settlement—over the City’s discriminatory failure to enforce environmental laws on oil drilling.	12
A. Oil drilling spreads pollution in Los Angeles neighborhoods, threatening the public’s health and the health of people of color in particular.....	12
B. The City of Los Angeles fails to adequately enforce its environmental laws, discriminating against non-white communities in the process.	13
1. The California Environmental Quality Act and oil-drilling approvals	13
2. The City’s failure to implement CEQA and its racially discriminatory effects	15
C. The nonprofits sue to end the City’s discriminatory failure to protect its citizens and their environment.....	17
D. The City changes its policy and settles the litigation.....	19
II. The California Independent Petroleum Association mounts a vexatious litigation campaign against the nonprofits.	22
A. The Petroleum Association intervenes.	22
B. The Petroleum Association sues the nonprofits, claiming that the nonprofits violated the Association’s rights under the Due Process Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....	24
C. Faced with having to defend its federal claims in federal court, the Association drops them and adds a parallel state-law theory.	25
D. The nonprofits and the City move to strike the Petroleum Association’s SLAPP suit.....	26

E.	The Petroleum Association continues to engage in vexatious motion practice and discovery before the anti-SLAPP motions are resolved.....	27
F.	In an oral ruling, the trial court denies the nonprofits’ anti-SLAPP motion.....	29
G.	Months after its decision is appealed, the trial court attempts to supply post-hoc justifications in a written opinion.	32
	Statement of appealability	33
	Standard of review.....	33
	Argument	34
	The Petroleum Association’s lawsuit—alleging that the nonprofits violated its constitutional right to due process of law—is a prohibited SLAPP suit.	
I.	The Petroleum Association’s cross-complaint arises out of protected activity.....	36
II.	The Petroleum Association’s sole claim is squarely foreclosed by precedent.....	40
A.	The nonprofit organizations are not state actors.	41
B.	The Petroleum Association cannot show that it has been deprived of a statutorily conferred benefit.....	49
1.	The claimed right to a decision on the merits of the nonprofits’ complaint.	49
2.	The claimed right to “continued oil production.”	50
3.	The claimed right to participate in the process that created the memo.....	53
C.	Neither the settlement agreement nor the City’s policy deprives the Petroleum Association of any process.....	56
	Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anchor Pacifica Management Company v. Green</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 232	passim
<i>Applied Business Software, Inc. v. Pacific Mortgage Exchange, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1108.....	38
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376.....	35, 36
<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 552.....	52
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1915) 239 U.S. 441	53
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 288	44
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> (1961) 365 U.S. 715	42
<i>Calvert v. County of Yuba</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 613.....	53
<i>Chorn v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1370.....	50
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 905.....	56
<i>Conejo Wellness Center, Inc. v. City of Agoura Hills</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1534	48
<i>Deutsch v. Masonic Homes of California, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 748	35, 41, 47
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53	33, 34

<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1138	39
<i>Garfinkle v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 268	41, 42
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Association</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013	45
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1510	38, 39
<i>In re Thomas</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 721	55
<i>Las Lomas Land Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 837	55
<i>Lawrence v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 611	54
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters, AFL-CIO</i> <i>C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 501	49
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 922	30, 42, 43
<i>Mohilef v. Janovici</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 267	56
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Commission</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105.	12
<i>Nygård, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1027.....	39
<i>Okorie v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 574.....	34
<i>People v. Espinosa</i> (2014) 229 Cal. App. 4th 1487.....	31

<i>Premier Medical Management Systems, Inc. v. California Insurance Guarantee Association</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 464.....	34
<i>Reed v. United Teachers Los Angeles</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 322	38, 49
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 830.....	41
<i>Rusheen v. Cohen</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1048.....	36, 37
<i>San Francisco Tomorrow v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 498.....	53
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 12	33
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 794	48
<i>Summit Media LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 921, 932	29, 38
<i>Thayer v. Kabateck Brown Kellner LLP</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 141	37, 38
<i>Trans-Oceanic Oil Corp. v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 776	51
<i>Traverso v. People ex rel. Department of Transportation</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1152.....	51
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16.....	<i>passim</i>
Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15021, subd. (a)(2).....	14
Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15051	14
L.A. City Charter Vol. I, Art. V § 561.....	55

L.A. Municipal Code § 13.0114, 21

Pub. Res. Code § 3202 subd. (a) 51

Pub. Res. Code § 21002 15

Pub. Res. Code § 21067 14

Pub. Res. Code § 21081..... 15

Pub. Res. Code § 21100, subd. (a).....14, 15

Other authorities

The Editorial Board,
It's past time for L.A. to seriously regulate its oil and gas wells,
 L.A. Times (Feb. 4, 2016), <https://lat.ms/1PnWBSQ>..... 19

The Editorial Board,
The Danger of Urban Oil Drilling, New York Times
 (Nov. 28, 2015), <https://nyti.ms/1Nzu5lA> 19
